

The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited

Rating Report

Engro PowerGen Thar (Pvt.) Limited

Report Contents

1. Rating Analysis 2. Financial Information

3. Rating Scale

4. Regulatory and Supplementary Disclosure

Rating History							
Dissemination Date	Long Term Rating	Short Term Rating	Outlook	Action	Rating Watch		
23-Sep-2022	AA-	A1	Stable	Maintain	-		
23-Sep-2021	AA-	A1	Stable	Maintain	-		
25-Sep-2020	AA-	A1	Stable	Upgrade	-		
29-Oct-2019	А	A1	Stable	Maintain	-		
29-Apr-2019	А	A1	Stable	Maintain	-		
27-Dec-2018	А	A1	Stable	Maintain	-		
27-Jun-2018	А	A1	Stable	Maintain	-		
22-Dec-2017	А	A1	Stable	Maintain	-		
21-Jun-2017	А	A1	Stable	Maintain	-		
30-Dec-2016	А	A1	Stable	Initial	-		

Rating Rationale and Key Rating Drivers

Engro Energy Limited (EEL) along with China Machinery & Engineering Corporation (CMEC) has set up first Thar coal based (2 x 330 MW) power plant (Complex) - Engro Powergen Thar (Pvt.) Limited (EPTL). Since its COD in July'19, EPTL is running its operations smoothly and sustainably and achieving operational benchmarks. The primary fuel is Thar Coal; however, the plant can accommodate imported coal. A 30-year coal supply agreement is signed with Sindh Engro Coal Mining Company (SECMC), which is operating a coal mine in Thar Block-II. Company's both units were successfully connected to and are providing electricity to the grid. During 1HCY22 the plant generated net electrical output of ~1,504GWh (1HCY21: ~2,052GWh) and subsequently recorded revenue of PKR ~38,990mln. The fall in generation was due to the scheduled outage of the plant during March and April for rehabilitation work after the unforeseen fire incident that took place at the coal conveyor belt system. The financial strength and experience in the energy chain of the sponsoring companies – EEL and CMEC – is positive to the ratings. The Government of Pakistan has given payment guarantee against dues from CPPA-G. However, mounting trade receivables of PKR ~42,778 (June'21: PKR ~39,748) remains a cause of concern. To finance its working capital needs, the company has utilized 100% of its lines amounting to PKR 11,000mln. The company has successfully repaid approximately 30% of its project debt. As of June 2022, the company has Long term debt obligations including current maturity amounting to PKR ~116,030mln.

The assigned ratings reflect the sponsors strength along with guarantee provided by the power purchaser. Going forward, the Company's main focus would be to keep the plant operational and meet required benchmarks along with timely repayment of debt obligations.

Disclosure					
Name of Rated Entity	Engro PowerGen Thar (Pvt.) Limited				
Type of Relationship Solicited					
Purpose of the Rating	Entity Rating				
Applicable Criteria	Methodology Correlation Between Long-term & Short-term Rating Scales(Jun-22),Methodology Rating Modifiers(Jun-22),Methodology Independent Power Producer Rating(Jun-22)				
Related Research	Sector Study Power(Jan-22)				
Rating Analysts	Anam Waqas Ghayour anam.waqas@pacra.com +92-42-35869504				



The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited



Profile

Plant Engro PowerGen Thar (Pvt.) Limited is operating 2 x 330 MW mine mouth Coal-based Power Plant. The Company is a special purpose vehicle under Engro Energy Limited (EEL). The project, which comes under the CPEC corridor is the first indigenous coal based Power Plant of Pakistan in Thar Block–II, Sindh. Tariff EPTL has been provided a levelized tariff of 11.3475 US¢/kWh. The tariff is indexed to the Pakistan Rupee-US Dollar exchange rate, Pakistan CPI inflation, LIBOR, KIBOR and US CPI inflation. Principal and interest repayments, ROE, Insurance, Fixed and Variable O&M costs are part of the scalable (adjustable) component. Return On Project EPTL's key source of earnings would be the revenue generated through sale of electricity to the Power Purchaser, CPPA-G. The IRR of the project, as agreed with NEPRA, is 20%. The ROE of the project is at 30.65%.

Ownership

Ownership Structure EPTL's majority ordinary shares are owned by Engro Energy Limited (EEL) (50.1%) and China Machinery Engineering Company (CMEC) (35%). The remaining stake is owned by Habib Bank Limited (HBL) (9.5%) and Liberty Mills Limited (LML) (5.4%). Additionally, Preference shares equivalent to USD 85mln all are subscribed by CMEC.

Stability Stability in the IPPs is drawn from the agreements signed between the company and power purchaser. However, Company's association with Engro group, China Manufacturing & Engineering Company and Habib Bank Limited will continue to provide comfort.

Business Acumen Sponsor groups have significant experience in the power, coal mining, textile, banking and engineering contracting solutions and services.

Financial Strength Company's sponsors have the ability and willingness to support the entity both on a continuing basis and in times of crisis. Additionally, the financial strength of the sponsors is considered strong as the sponsors have well diversified profitable businesses.

Governance

Board Structure EPTL's Board of Directors (BoD) comprises of nine members from the sponsoring groups. Five members represent EEL, three members are from CMEC and one from HBL. The board members have diverse experience from different industries.

Members' Profile The board members have diversified experience with CEO having experience of the company. Mr. Yousuf Siddiqui has joined the board of EPTL as Chairman from July 2022. He has 24 years of experience leading upstream, downstream and renewable energy ventures.

Board Effectiveness The BOD has two sub-committees called Audit committee and Board Compensation Committee to assist and supervise the management in respective areas.

Financial Transparency A.F Ferguson & Co. is the external auditor of the company. The auditor has given an unqualified opinion on the financial statements year ending as at 31st December 2021.

Management

Organizational Structure IPPs are generally featured by a flat organizational structure, mainly comprising finance and technical staff, while the engineering, construction and operations of the plant are outsourced.

Management Team The management team is headed by Mr. Syed Manzoor Hussain Zaidi appointed as CEO on 1st August 2019. Mr. Manzoor is associated with Engro group since 2014. He has over ten years of experience as an Investment Banker before joining Engro Powergen Thar (Pvt) Limited as General Manager in 2014. He played a vital role in achieving the Financial Close of EPTL in 2016. He is assisted by a team of qualified and experienced individuals who are part of the management. Effectiveness The management of EPTL is mostly engaged in the finance related activities. The operations and maintenance of the plant have been outsourced to O&M

contractor, Engro Energy Services Limited, which is a 100% owned subsidiary of Engro Energy Limited for a period of 5 years. Control Environment The company maintains an adequate MIS which helps management to keep track of all operations and liaison with O&M operator.

Operational Risk

Power Purchase Agreement The electricity generated will be sold to Central Power Purchasing Agency - (CPPA-G) under a 30 year Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). Further, the obligations of the power purchaser are guaranteed by the Government of Pakistan. Moreover, a stable revenue stream is also ensured through the minimum guaranteed capacity charge (the component of the tariff received irrespective of electricity production).

Operation And Maintenance EPTL has an O&M contract with Engro Energy Services Limited which is a 100% owned subsidiary of Engro Energy Limited for a period of 5 years. The O&M operator ensures adherence of the plant to meet minimum performance benchmarks.

Resource Risk The Coal Supply Agreement of EPTL is with Sindh Engro Coal Mining Company for 30 years where SECMC will provide 320,000 tonnes coal per month. The Agreement is an exclusive contract by which EPTL will be allowed to use the substitute coal (Imported coal) only in case of non-availability of coal by the Supplier.

Insurance Cover The Company has attained reasonable insurance cover for operational period for Property, Plant & Equipment physical damage, third party liability, and business interruption affecting the profits. Additionally, Marine, Terrorism/Political Violence, and Excess Third Party Liability Insurances are also held. An amount of PKR 903,388 has been claimed by the company against the fire incident that took place in March at one of the plant's conveyor belt system.

Performance Risk

Industry Dynamics The total installed generation capacity of the country is above 40,000MW. Total generation during FY22 was recorded at 143,193GWh (FY21: 130,223GWh), witnessing a 9% increase. The increase in generation was backed by surging electricity demand and consumption pattern. Hydel power generation contributed 25% to the total generation during the period whereas RLNG and Coal had equal share of 19%.

Generation The plant generated Net Electrical Output of 1,504 GWh throughout six month period ending June 2022.

Performance Benchmark The required availability for Engro Powergen under the PPA is 82.5% during first five years and 85.5% for next 25 years. Meanwhile, the required efficiency of the plant is 37%. On average the plant maintained its required benchmarks throughout the six month period except for the March and April during which the plant was shut down under forced outages.

Financial Risk

Financing Structure Analysis Debt financing constitutes 75% of the project cost i.e. USD 831mln. The USD facility between the China Development Bank and Engro Powergen Thar is for USD 621mln with a tenure of 14 years with semiannual payments. The local debt facility is between a consortium of multiple local banks, with HBL as the lead arranger, and Engro Powergen Thar for USD 210mln with a tenure is of 14 years with semiannual payments. Ratio of foreign to local financing is 75:25.

Liquidity Profile At end June'22, trade receivables of the company stood at PKR 42,779 (CY21: PKR 39,759mln). Circular debt continues to be an issue for companies operating in power sector. Consequently, IPPs have to manage their liquidity requirements from short-term borrowings. EPTL, in its power purchase agreement with CPPA-G will receive capacity payments, given the plant meets contract availability, even if no off take by the power purchaser.

Working Capital Financing Along with increase in receivables company manages to stretch its trade payable days and its net cash cycle recorded to 39days (End Dec'21:44 days). EPTL has successfully issued a Sukuk of PKR 3bln in August-2019 to meet its working capital financing from a consortium of investors, led by Meezan Bank Limited. Additionally, the company has arranged working capital lines of PKR 8,000mln (100% utilized) as on June 2022.

Cash Flow Analysis The company's debt service coverage [FCFO / Finance Cost+CMLTD] stood at 1.3x at end 1HCY22. During 1HCY22, free cash flows from operations (FCFO) stood at PKR 13,557 (CY21: PKR 26,451mln).

Capitalization The Company has a moderately leveraged capital structure with leveraging at 68.7%. The company has successfully repaid approx. 30% of project debt.

		F	inancial Summary	
'he Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited			PKR mln	
Engro Powergen Thar Pvt Ltd	Jun-22	Dec-21	Dec-20	Dec-19
Power	6M	12M	12M	12M
BALANCE SHEET				
1 Non-Current Assets	152,658	141,836	137,319	140,2
2 Investments	-	-	-	-
3 Related Party Exposure	962	117	224	2,5
4 Current Assets	87,369	81,292	58,938	39,6
a Inventories	425	390	430	2
b Trade Receivables	42,779	39,759	37,104	24,9
5 Total Assets	240,989	223,245	196,482	182,4
6 Current Liabilities a Trade Payables	41,356 <i>34,301</i>	39,900 <i>32,577</i>	30,315 26,706	25,3 19,4
7 Borrowings	136,754	125,621	121,731	19,4
8 Related Party Exposure	451	1,937	2,804	110,7
9 Non-Current Liabilities	451	1,957	2,004	12,5
10 Net Assets	62,429	55,787	41,632	27,8
11 Shareholders' Equity	62,429	55,787	41,632	27,8
11 Shareholder's Education	02,427	55,101	41,052	27,0
INCOME STATEMENT	20.000	76.015	00.052	26.4
1 Sales	38,990	76,915	80,053	36,4
a Cost of Good Sold	(25,373)	(54,312)	(56,158)	(24,7
2 Gross Profit	13,617	22,604	23,895	11,6
a Operating Expenses	(312)	(581)	(379)	(2
3 Operating Profit	13,305	22,022 691	23,516 605	11,3 2
a Non Operating Income or (Expense) 4 Profit or (Loss) before Interest and Tax	(1,781) 11,525	22,713	24,121	11,6
a Total Finance Cost	(4,479)	(8,109)	(10,311)	(5,5)
b Taxation	(403)	(449)	(10,511) (10)	(5,50
6 Net Income Or (Loss)	6,643	14,155	13,800	6,12
CASH FLOW STATEMENT				
a Free Cash Flows from Operations (FCFO)	13,557	26,451	27,410	13,4
b Net Cash from Operating Activities before Working Capital Changes	10,222	20,355	18,002	4,9
c Changes in Working Capital	(1,500)	2,775	(17,757)	8
1 Net Cash provided by Operating Activities	8,722	23,130	245	5,8
2 Net Cash (Used in) or Available From Investing Activities	(831)	(1,372)	97	(26,3
3 Net Cash (Used in) or Available From Financing Activities	(2,540)	(5,380)	3,023	24,6
4 Net Cash generated or (Used) during the period	5,351	16,377	3,365	4,1
RATIO ANALYSIS				
1 Performance				
a Sales Growth (for the period)	1.4%	-3.9%	119.7%	
b Gross Profit Margin	34.9%	29.4%	29.8%	31.9%
c Net Profit Margin	17.0%	18.4%	17.2%	16.8%
d Cash Conversion Efficiency (FCFO adjusted for Working Capital/Sales)	30.9%	38.0%	12.1%	39.4%
e Return on Equity [Net Profit Margin * Asset Turnover * (Total Assets/Shareholders' Equity)]	22.1%	27.0%	34.4%	27.6%
2 Working Capital Management	105	104	1.12	
a Gross Working Capital (Average Days)	195	184	143	252
b Net Working Capital (Average Days)	39	44	38	58
c Current Ratio (Current Assets / Current Liabilities) 3 Coverages	2.1	2.0	1.9	1.6
a EBITDA / Finance Cost	3.5	3.8	3.1	2.8
b FCFO / Finance Cost b FCFO / Finance Cost+CMLTB+Excess STB	1.3	1.5	1.5	1.0
c Debt Payback (Total Borrowings+Excess STB) / (FCFO-Finance Cost)	6.5	6.0	6.4	12.9
4 Capital Structure	68.7%	69.2%	74.5%	80.7%
	68.7% 37.7	69.2% 29.3	74.5% 23.1	80.7% 165.7

Credit		opinion on credit worthiness of un				-	
	Tinancial obliga	ations. The primary factor being ca	iptured on the rating scale	is relati			
Scale		Long-term Rating Definition		Seele		m Rating	
scale		Definition		Scale			
4 AA	Highest credit quality. Lowe	st expectation of credit risk. Indica	te exceptionally strong	A1+		ity for timely repayment	
AAA	capacity for timely payment of financial commitments		A1 A strong capacity for timely repayment.				
AA+ AA	Very high credit quality. Very low expectation of credit risk. Indicate very strong capacity for timely payment of financial commitments. This capacity is not significantly vulnerable to foreseeable events.		A2	adverse changes in business, economic, or financial conditions.			
AA-				A3		tity for timely repayment	
Α	High credit quality. Low expectation of credit risk. The capacity for timely payment of financial commitments is considered strong. This capacity may, nevertheless, be vulnerable to changes in circumstances or in economic conditions.			A4	A4 changes in business, economic, or financi The capacity for timely repayment is more susceptible to adverse changes in business economic, or financial conditions. Liquidit		
A-					may no	t be sufficient.	
BBB BBB BBB-	Good credit quality. Currentl payment of financial comm	y a low expectation of credit risk. ' itments is considered adequate, bu omic conditions are more likely to i	t adverse changes in		A1+ AAA AA+ AA	term Rating A1 A2 A3 A	
BB+ BB	Moderate risk. Possibility of credit risk developing. There is a possibility of credit risk developing, particularly as a result of adverse economic or business changes over time; however, business or financial alternatives may be available to allow financial commitments to be met.			Long-term Rating	AA- A+ A-		
BB-				Ra	BBB+		
B +				E	BBB		
	_	margin of safety remains against of		-te	BBB-		
В	-	being met; however, capacity for c		ng	BB+		
_	contingent upon a sustai	ned, favorable business and econor	mic environment.	Γ	BB		
B-					BB-		
CCC	Very high credit risk. Sub	ostantial credit risk "CCC" Default	is a real possibility.		B +		
~~		l commitments is solely reliant upo			B		
CC	business or economic develop	pments. "CC" Rating indicates that	t default of some kind		B-		
C	appears proba	ble. "C" Ratings signal imminent d	lefault.		CCC		
С					cc		
D	Obligations are currently in default.		*The correlation shown is indicative and, in certa cases, may not hold.				
0	utlook (Stable, Positive,	Rating Watch Alerts to the	Suspension It is not	With	drawn A rating is	Harmonization	
	ative, Developing) Indicates	possibility of a rating change	possible to update an		ithdrawn on a)	change in rating due	
the potential and direction of a subsequent to, or, in opinion due to lack		termination of rating		revision in applicat			
	over the intermediate term in	anticipation of some material	of requisite		date, b) the debt	methodology or	
resp	oonse to trends in economic	identifiable event with	information. Opinion		instrument is	underlying scale	
	and/or fundamental	indeterminable rating	should be resumed in		med, c) the rating		
	ness/financial conditions. It is	implications. But it does not	foreseeable future.		ins suspended for		
	necessarily a precursor to a	mean that a rating change is	However, if this		months, d) the		
	ng change. 'Stable' outlook	inevitable. A watch should be	does not happen	-	y/issuer defaults.,		
	ans a rating is not likely to	resolved within foreseeable	within six (6)		1 e) PACRA finds		
-	e. 'Positive' means it may be	future, but may continue if underlying circumstances are	months, the rating should be considered	-	practical to surveill pinion due to lack		
	ered. Where the trends have	not settled. Rating watch may	withdrawn.		of requisite		
	licting elements, the outlook	accompany rating outlook of			information.		
	be described as 'Developing'.	the respective opinion.					

Surveillance. Surveillance on a publicly disseminated rating opinion is carried out on an ongoing basis till it is formally suspended or withdrawn. A comprehensive surveillance of rating opinion is carried out at least once every six months. However, a rating opinion may be reviewed in the intervening period if it is necessitated by any material happening.

Note. This scale is applicable to the following methodology(s): Entities

- a) Broker Entity Rating
- b) Corporate Rating
- c) Financial Institution Rating
- d) Holding Company Rating
- e) Independent Power Producer Rating

Instruments

c) Sukuk Rating

b) Debt Instrument Rating

- f) Microfinance Institution Rating
- g) Non-Banking Finance Companies
- (NBFCs) Rating

Disclaimer: PACRA has used due care in preparation of this document. Our information has been obtained from sources we consider to be reliable but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. PACRA shall owe no liability whatsoever to any loss or damage caused by or resulting from any error in such information. Contents of PACRA documents may be used, with due care and in the right context, with credit to PACRA. Our reports and ratings constitute opinions, not recommendations to buy or to sell.

ACRA

113

a) Basel III Compliant Debt Instrument Rating

Rating Team Statements

(1) Rating is just an opinion about the creditworthiness of the entity and does not constitute recommendation to buy, hold or sell any security of the entity rated or to buy, hold or sell the security rated, as the case may be | Chapter III; 14-3-(x)

2) Conflict of Interest

i. The Rating Team or any of their family members have no interest in this rating | Chapter III; 12-2-(j)

ii. PACRA, the analysts involved in the rating process and members of its rating committee, and their family members, do not have any conflict of interest relating to the rating done by them | Chapter III; 12-2-(e) & (k)

iii. The analyst is not a substantial shareholder of the customer being rated by PACRA [Annexure F; d-(ii)] Explanation: for the purpose of above clause, the term "family members" shall include only those family members who are dependent on the analyst and members of the rating committee

Restrictions

(3) No director, officer or employee of PACRA communicates the information, acquired by him for use for rating purposes, to any other person except where required under law to do so. | Chapter III; 10-(5)

(4) PACRA does not disclose or discuss with outside parties or make improper use of the non-public information which has come to its knowledge during business relationship with the customer | Chapter III; 10-7-(d)

(5) PACRA does not make proposals or recommendations regarding the activities of rated entities that could impact a credit rating of entity subject to rating | Chapter III; 10-7-(k)

Conduct of Business

(6) PACRA fulfills its obligations in a fair, efficient, transparent and ethical manner and renders high standards of services in performing its functions and obligations; | Chapter III; 11-A-(a)

(7) PACRA uses due care in preparation of this Rating Report. Our information has been obtained from sources we consider to be reliable but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. PACRA does not, in every instance, independently verifies or validates information received in the rating process or in preparing this Rating Report | Clause 11-(A)(p).

(8) PACRA prohibits its employees and analysts from soliciting money, gifts or favors from anyone with whom PACRA conducts business | Chapter III; 11-A-(q)

(9) PACRA ensures before commencement of the rating process that an analyst or employee has not had a recent employment or other significant business or personal relationship with the rated entity that may cause or may be perceived as causing a conflict of interest; | Chapter III; 11-A-(r) (10) PACRA maintains principal of integrity in seeking rating business | Chapter III; 11-A-(u)

(11) PACRA promptly investigates, in the event of a misconduct or a breach of the policies, procedures and controls, and takes appropriate steps to rectify any weaknesses to prevent any recurrence along with suitable punitive action against the responsible employee(s) | Chapter III; 11-B-(m)

Independence & Conflict of interest

(12) PACRA receives compensation from the entity being rated or any third party for the rating services it offers. The receipt of this compensation has no influence on PACRA's opinions or other analytical processes. In all instances, PACRA is committed to preserving the objectivity, integrity and independence of its ratings. Our relationship is governed by two distinct mandates i) rating mandate - signed with the entity being rated or issuer of the debt instrument, and fee mandate - signed with the payer, which can be different from the entity

(13) PACRA does not provide consultancy/advisory services or other services to any of its customers or to any of its customers' associated companies and associated undertakings that is being rated or has been rated by it during the preceding three years unless it has adequate mechanism in place ensuring that provision of such services does not lead to a conflict of interest situation with its rating activities; | Chapter III; 12-2-(d)

(14) PACRA discloses that no shareholder directly or indirectly holding 10% or more of the share capital of PACRA also holds directly or indirectly 10% or more of the share capital of the entity which is subject to rating or the entity which issued the instrument subject to rating by PACRA; | Reference Chapter III; 12-2-(f)

(15) PACRA ensures that the rating assigned to an entity or instrument is not be affected by the existence of a business relationship between PACRA and the entity or any other party, or the non-existence of such a relationship | Chapter III; 12-2-(i)

(16) PACRA ensures that the analysts or any of their family members shall not buy or sell or engage in any transaction in any security which falls in the analyst's area of primary analytical responsibility. This clause shall, however, not be applicable on investment in securities through collective investment schemes. | Chapter III; 12-2-(1)

(17) PACRA has established policies and procedure governing investments and trading in securities by its employees and for monitoring the same to prevent insider trading, market manipulation or any other market abuse | Chapter III; 11-B-(g)

Monitoring and review

(18) PACRA monitors all the outstanding ratings continuously and any potential change therein due to any event associated with the issuer, the security arrangement, the industry etc., is disseminated to the market, immediately and in effective manner, after appropriate consultation with the entity/issuer; | Chapter III | 18-(a)

(19) PACRA reviews all the outstanding ratings on semi-annual basis or as and when required by any creditor or upon the occurrence of such an event which requires to do so; | Chapter III | 18-(b)

(20) PACRA initiates immediate review of the outstanding rating upon becoming aware of any information that may reasonably be expected to result in downgrading of the rating; | Chapter III | 18-(c)

(21) PACRA engages with the issuer and the debt securities trustee, to remain updated on all information pertaining to the rating of the entity/instrument; | Chapter III | 18-(d)

Probability of Default

(22) PACRA's Rating Scale reflects the expectation of credit risk. The highest rating has the lowest relative likelihood of default (i.e, probability). PACRA's transition studies capture the historical performance behavior of a specific rating notch. Transition behavior of the assigned rating can be obtained from PACRA's Transition Study available at our website. (www.pacra.com). However, actual transition of rating may not follow the pattern observed in the past | Chapter III | 14-(f-VII)

Proprietary Information

(23) All information contained herein is considered proprietary by PACRA. Hence, none of the information in this document can be copied or, otherwise reproduced, stored or disseminated in whole or in part in any form or by any means whatsoever by any person without PACRA's prior written consent